Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Post Office Box 365



Phone: 869-1260

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them



Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 12.22.87-19

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council has authorized the prohibition of employees of the Oneida Gaming Enterprises from participating in gaming activities that they are directly involved with as employees, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council has authorized the commencement of internal bingo games for the benefit of said employees and the Oneida Tribe as a whole, and all residents of the Oneida Indian Reservation, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has delegated the use of other tribal premises for the conduct of this internal bingo game, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Oneida Tribe that all bingo games be conducted pursuant to the Oneida Bingo Control

Resolution # <u>12:22.81-A</u> Page 2

Ordinance, as amended, and other applicable laws of the Oneida Tribe in all respects.

- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that internal bingo games are hereby authorized to be conducted on Oneida tribal premises other than the Irene Moore Activity Center for the express purpose of providing an opportunity to Oneida tribal gaming employees and other Oneida tribal community people, pursuant to the Oneida Bingo Control Ordinance and other applicable laws of the Oneida Tribe, including directives of the Oneida General Tribal Council.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said internal bingo games shall be open to persons authorized by the Oneida Tribe. Authorized persons are all employees of the Oneida Tribe, their immediate families, all persons residing within the exterior boundaries of the Oneida Indian Reservation as defined by the 1838 Treaty, and members of other federally recognized Indian tribes.
- BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that said internal bingo games shall be reviewed by duly authorized management experts thirty (30) days after the games have commenced, a report of which shall be made to the Oneida Business Committee.

<u>CERTIFICATION</u>

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of <u>9</u> members of whom <u>9</u> members, constituting a quorum were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>22</u> day of <u>9</u>..., 19<u>87</u>; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>8</u> for, <u>0</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius - Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of WI